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CHAPTER 453—H. F. No. 1408

[Not Coded]

An act relating to firemen's relief and retirement in the city of
St. Cloud; amending Laws 1961, Chapter 343, Sections 1 and 11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1961, Chapter 343, Section 1, is amended
to read:

Section 1. St. Cloud, city of; firemen's relief and retirement;
definitions. For the purpose of this act the following terms shall
have the following meaning:

(a) "Fire department" means the fire department of the city
of St. Cloud, Minnesota.

(b) "Relief association" or "association" means the St. Cloud
fire department relief association.

(c) "Fireman" used alone means every person who is duly
appointed and regularly entered upon the payroll of the fire depart-
ment of the city of St. Cloud and who is on active duty with that
department. The term does not include temporary or emergency
employees.

(d) "Member" used alone means every fireman who has been
admitted to membership in the relief association as hereinafter pro-
vided.

(e) "Unit" means a fractional part of the lowest highest
monthly base salary paid to any fireman first class as such salary is
established from time to time by the common council. A "unit" shall
be not more than 1/75 and not less than 1/90 of such monthly

-salary as established from time to time in accordance with the pro-
visions of this act.

(f) "Disability" means a physical, or mental, or combination
physical and mental, incapacity which renders a member unable to
perform the duties of his position in the fire department.

(g) "Pensioner" means a member of the relief association who
has qualified and is receiving a pension.

(h) "Deferred pensioner" means a member of the relief asso-
ciation who has completed not less than 20 years of service in the fire
department of the city of St. Cloud, who retires before reaching the
age of 50 years, and who is entitled upon request to receive a pension
when he attains the age of 50 years.
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Sec. 2. Laws 1961, Chapter 343, Section 11, is amended
to read:

Sec. 11. Salary deductions. During all times that the relief
association is in existence the city shall regularly deduct from the
salary of each member of the association an amount equal to two
percent of the lowest highest base salary paid to any fireman first
class. In the event the actual balance of cash and investments in the
special fund ever becomes less than $75,000 the city shall regularly
deduct from the salary of each member of the association an amount
equal to four percent of the lowest highest base salary paid to any
fireman first class and shall continue to deduct such amount until
the actual balance of cash and investments in the special fund again
reaches $75,000 or more. In no event shall any such deduction be less
than two percent or more than four percent of such k>west highest
base salaryr paid to any fireman first class. All salary deductions shall
be remitted by the city to the treasurer of the relief association not
less than quarterly.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the city council of the city of St. Cloud and upon
compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 2, 1963.

CHAPTER 454—H. F. No. 1484

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the policemen's relief association and the
policemen's pension fund in the city of St. Louis Park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Louis Park, city of; policemen's relief associa-
tion. Subdivision 1. The treasurer of the city of St. Louis Park
and the secretary of the policemen's relief association of the city of
Saint Louis Park, maintaining and administering a policemen's pen-
sion fund in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 423.801 to
423.815, shall, during the month of June of each year, prepare and
certify an estimate of the necessary disbursements for pension pay-
ments for the following year. This estimate of pension disbursement
shall be submitted to the city council of the city of Saint Louis Park
prior to the setting of the yearly budget of the city for the following
year.
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